
 

AGENDA ITEM EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Title: Recommendation to approve Change Order  No. 10 with 

Whittaker Construction and Contract Addendum No. 2 with 

Trotter and Associates for the Biosolids Building Construction 

Project  
Presenter: John Lamb 

 

Please check appropriate box: 

   Government Operations    X Government Services  01.26.15 

 Planning & Development   City Council 

 

Estimated Cost:  $80,000 Budgeted:      YES  NO X 

If NO, please explain how item will be funded: 

Executive Summary: 

 

Staff is requesting approval of Biosolids Building Project Change Order No. 10 which is a deduct amount of 

$175,000.00.  This is the amount of Liquidated Damages assessed to Whittaker Inc., the contractor.   The amount 

was arrived at through negotiation with the contractor.  The City Attorney was consulted during this process. 

 

Staff is also requesting approval of Contract Addendum No. 2 with Trotter and Associates for additional 

services.  They have incurred additional expenses of $100,000 due to the ongoing delay in closing out of the 

project.  An additional thirty (30) days were added to the project and punch list items were addressed.  This is in 

addition to Addendum No. 1 approved by Committee in May 2014 in the amount of $155,000 for a total amount 

of $255,000.   

 

The liquidated damages will offset $175,000 of the $255,000 amount leaving a balance of $80,000.   This 

amount can be added to the loan for the project so a budget addition is not required.  Construction Engineering 

cost is usually included in the loan amount.  Below is a table with the applicable figures. 

 

Trotter and Associates Addendum No. 1 (Approved by Committee in May 2014)       $155,000 

Trotter and Associates Addendum No. 2                                                                        $100,000 

Total Addendum Costs                                                                                                    $255,000 

Liquidated Damages Amount                                                                                       - $175,000 

Balance                                                                                                                 $ 80,000    

 

Attachments: (please list) 

Change Order Form 

Trotter Contract Addendum No. 2 

Recommendation / Suggested Action (briefly explain): 

Recommendation to approve Change Order No. 10 in the deduct amount of $175,000.00 for Biosolids 

Construction Project and Contract Addendum No. 2 with Trotter and Associates in the amount of 

$100,000 and Resolutions Authorizing the Mayor and Clerk to execute the same. 

 

For office use only 

 

Agenda Item Number:  4.k  

 

 

 



CMR 
No. Amount Days
98 (175,000.00)$            151

(175,000.00)$            151

8,897,150.00$          
176,096.65$             

9,073,246.65$          
(175,000.00)$            

8,898,246.65$          

Substantial 
Completion  Final   Completion

Original Completion Dates February 7, 2014 May 8, 2014
Previous Contract Time Adjustment 51 51
Current Completion Dates adjusted by Previous Change Orders March 30, 2014 June 28, 2014
Contract Time due to this Change Order to be Adjusted by 151 97
Completion Dates including this Change Order August 28, 2014 October 3, 2014

Contract Price due to this Change Order will be adjusted by
Contract Price including this Change Order

TOTAL FOR CHANGE ORDER #10

Original Contract Price
Previous Change Orders
Current Contract Price adjusted by Previous Change Orders

City of St. Charles - 2012 Main & Sludge Handling Building Improvements
 Summary of Change Order #10

Description
Project Closeout

RECOMMENDED: APPROVED:  

____________________________________                 _____________________________
Environmental Services Manager      Date Finance Director                          Date

                 ______________________________
             Contractor                                      Date








	Biosolids Building Change Order #10 Exec Summ
	Biosolids Change Order #10
	Biosolids Project - Trotter Contract Addendum #2

